

No. 67215-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STEVEN LODIS and DEBORAH LODIS, a marital community,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents,

v.

CORBIS HOLDINGS, INC., a Washington corporation,
CORBIS CORPORATION, a Nevada corporation,
and GARY SHENK, an individual,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 DEC 16 AM 10:54

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR KING COUNTY
THE HONORABLE BRUCE HELLER

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

SEBRIS BUSTO JAMES

By: Howard M. Goodfriend
WSBA No. 14355
Ian Cairns
WSBA No. 43210

By: Jeffrey A. James
WSBA No. 18277

1109 First Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 624-0974

14205 S.E. 36th St., Suite 325
Bellevue, WA 98006
(425) 454-4233

Attorneys for Respondents/Cross-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES3

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 A. Restatement of Facts.4

 1. Lodis Was Corbis’ Senior Officer for Human Resources. He Became A Member of Corbis’ Executive Team At Age 55.4

 2. After Executive Team Members Lost Trust In Lodis, Shenk Placed Lodis On Probation And Terminated Lodis In 2008, Concluding That Lodis Had Lied About His Discussions With Other Executive Team Members And Had Again Retaliated Against A Subordinate.7

 3. Corbis Discovered That Lodis Had Failed To Record Vacation Time And Failed To Report That He Had Been Paid A Duplicate Bonus.10

 a. Lodis Was Paid For Vacation Time That He Used But Did Not Report..... 11

 b. Lodis Retained A Duplicate \$35,000 Bonus, Claiming That He Did Notice That It Had Already Been Paid..... 13

 B. Procedural History15

 1. An Order In Limine Precluded Lodis From Introducing Evidence Of Emotional Distress As A Sanction Following Lodis’ Refusal To Allow Discovery Of His Counseling Records.15

2.	Lodis’ Retaliation Claim Was Dismissed On Summary Judgment, And Again At Trial. The Jury Rejected His Age Discrimination Claim.....	16
3.	A Second Jury Found That Lodis Breached His Fiduciary Duty By Accepting A Payout Of Accrued Vacation Time He Had Failed To Report.	17
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	18
A.	Lodis Did Not Engage In Protected Activity That Could Support A Retaliation Claim.....	18
1.	A Senior HR Vice President Does Not Engage In Protected Activity By Warning Other Senior Management Against Making Age-Related Comments.	18
2.	Lodis Could Not Meet His Burden Of Proving That The Reasons For His Dismissal Were Retaliatory.	27
B.	Lodis Was Not Prejudiced By The Trial Court’s Order Excluding Emotional Distress Damages As A Discretionary Sanction For His Refusal To Allow Discovery.	29
1.	The Trial Court’s Order In Limine Excluding Evidence Of Emotional Distress Damages Did Not Prejudice Lodis Because The Jury Found Against Lodis On Liability And Never Reached The Issue Of Damages.....	29
2.	The Trial Court Properly Excluded Evidence Of Emotional Distress Damages Because Lodis Refused To Allow Corbis Discovery Of Evidence Directly Bearing On His Claim That He Suffered Emotional Distress.	30

C.	The Jury’s Verdict That Lodis Breached His Fiduciary Duty In Failing To Report Excessive Vacation Was Supported By Substantial Evidence And The Trial Court’s Evidentiary Decisions Were Well Within Its Broad Discretion.	37
1.	Lodis Cannot Claim Prejudice From Alleged Errors During The First Trial Relating To Corbis’ Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Counterclaim.....	38
2.	As Corbis’ Highest Ranking Human Resources Officer, Lodis Was A Fiduciary Who As A Matter Of Law Owed Corbis A Duty of Loyalty.....	39
3.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Allowing Evidence That Lodis Failed To Record His Vacation Time	41
4.	The Trial Court Properly Denied Lodis’ Motion For A New Trial Or Remittitur Because Substantial Evidence Supports The Jury’s Verdict.....	44
V.	CORBIS’ CROSS-APPEAL.....	46
A.	Assignment of Error.....	46
B.	Issue Related To Assignment of Error.....	46
C.	Facts Related To Cross-Appeal.	46
D.	Argument in Support of Cross-Appeal.	47
1.	As Corbis Did Not Dispute His Obligation To Return His Excessive Bonus, Corbis Was Entitled For Judgment As A Matter Of Law.	47
2.	In The Event Of A Remand, This Court Should Allow Corbis To Introduce Evidence Of Prior Complaints Against Lodis.	48
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Atkinson v. Lafayette College</i> , 653 F.Supp.2d 581 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	23
<i>Brady v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 113 F.3d 1419 (5th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Claudio-Gotay v. Becton Dickinson Caribe, Ltd.</i> , 375 F.3d 99 (1st Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> 543 U.S. 1120 (2005).....	23
<i>Coghlan v. American Seafoods Co. LLC.</i> , 413 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Correa v. Mana Products, Inc.</i> , 550 F.Supp.2d 319 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	21
<i>Cyrus v. Hyundai Motor Mfg. Alabama, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 1848796 (M.D. Ala. Apr. 24, 2008)	21
<i>Doe v. Oberweis Dairy</i> , 456 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 127 (2007).....	34
<i>E.E.O.C. v. California Psychiatric Transitions</i> , 258 F.R.D. 391 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	34
<i>E.E.O.C. v. HBE Corp.</i> , 135 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 1998).....	21, 25
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 4527974 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 3, 2008)	35
<i>Fitzgerald v. Cassil</i> , 216 F.R.D. 632 (N.D. Calif. 2003)	31, 34, 36
<i>Fox v. Gates Corp.</i> , 179 F.R.D. 303 (D. Colo. 1998)	35
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410, 126 S. Ct. 1951, 164 L. Ed. 2d 689 (2006).....	23

<i>Hagan v. Echostar Satellite, L.L.C.</i> , 529 F.3d 617 (5th Cir. 2008).....	23, 24
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1, 116 S. Ct. 1923, 135 L.Ed.2d 337 (1996).....	33, 34
<i>Johnson v. Stupid Prices, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4835876 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 6, 2008)	28
<i>Love v. RE/MAX of America, Inc.</i> , 738 F.2d 383, (10 th Cir. 1984)	24
<i>Lowe v. J.B. Hunt Transport, Inc.</i> , 963 F.2d 173 (8th Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Maniates v. Lake County, Oregon</i> , 2008 WL 4500373 (D. Or. Oct. 7, 2008).....	34
<i>McKenzie v. Renberg’s Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 1478 (10th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1186 (1997)	22-24, 26
<i>Pettit v. Steppingstone, Ctr. for the Potentially Gifted</i> , 429 F. App’x 524 (6th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Prue v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 2008 WL 3891466 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 19, 2008)	36
<i>Schoffstall v. Henderson</i> , 223 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Sims v. Lakeside School</i> , 2007 WL 5417731 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 15, 2007)	36
<i>Stewart v. Masters Builders Ass’n of King & Snohomish Counties</i> , 736 F.Supp.2d 1291 (W.D. Wash. 2010).....	23
<i>T.A. Pelsue Co. v. Grand Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 1476 (D. Col. 1991).....	48

<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290, 105 S. Ct. 1953, 85 L.Ed.2d 278 (1985).....	24
<i>U.S. v. McPartlin</i> , 595 F.2d 1391 (7 th Cir. 1979).....	43
<i>Uzzell v. Teletech Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4358315 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 7, 2007).....	36
<i>Vidal v. Ramallo Bros. Printing, Inc.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.P.R. 2005).....	21

STATE CASES

<i>American Oil Co. v. Columbia Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 88 Wn.2d 835, 567 P.2d 637 (1977).....	29
<i>Bunch v. King County Dept. of Youth Services</i> , 155 Wn.2d 165, 116 P.3d 381 (2005).....	32, 44
<i>Carson v. Fine</i> , 123 Wn.2d 206, 867 P.2d 610 (1994).....	33, 34
<i>Coville v. Cobarc Services, Inc.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 433, 869 P.2d 1103 (1994).....	20
<i>Deschamps v. Mason County Sheriff’s Office</i> , 123 Wn. App. 551, 96 P.3d 413 (2004).....	4
<i>Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr</i> , 117 Wn.2d 772, 819 P.2d 370 (1991).....	31
<i>Estep v. Hamilton</i> , 148 Wn. App. 246, 201 P.3d 331 (2008), <i>rev. denied</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1027 (2009).....	27
<i>Guardianship of Atkins</i> , 57 Wn. App. 771, 790 P.2d 210 (1990).....	40, 43
<i>Griffith v. Schnitzer Steel Indus., Inc.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 438, 115 P.3d 1065 (2005), <i>rev. denied</i> , 156 Wn.2d 1027 (2006).....	27

<i>Griffith v. Whittier</i> , 37 Wn.2d 351, 223 P.2d 1062 (1950).....	43
<i>Guijosa v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 907, 32 P.3d 250 (2001).....	40
<i>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I</i> , 144 Wn.2d 172, 23 P.3d 440 (2001).....	28
<i>Hines v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 356, 112 P.3d 522 (2005).....	20
<i>Hizey v. Carpenter</i> , 119 Wn.2d 251, 830 P.2d 646 (1992).....	4, 29, 44
<i>In re Rice</i> , 118 Wn.2d 876, 828 P.2d 1086 (1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 958 (1992).....	33
<i>Interlake Porsche & Audi, Inc. v. Bucholz</i> , 45 Wn. App. 502, 728 P.2d 597 (1986), <i>rev. denied</i> , 107 Wn.2d 1022 (1987).....	47
<i>Kieburz & Assoc., Inc. v. Rehn</i> , 68 Wn. App. 260, 842 P.2d 985 (1992).....	39
<i>Kimball v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 89 Wn. App. 169, 947 P.2d 1275 (1997).....	29
<i>Matteson v. Ziebarth</i> , 40 Wn.2d 286, 242 P.2d 1025 (1952).....	41
<i>Meadows v. Grant's Auto Brokers, Inc.</i> , 71 Wn.2d 874, 431 P.2d 216 (1967).....	40
<i>Medcalf v. Dept. of Licensing</i> , 83 Wn. App. 8, 920 P.2d 228 (1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 133 Wn.2d 290, 944 P.2d 1014 (1997).....	31
<i>Milligan v. Thompson</i> , 110 Wn. App. 628, 42 P.3d 418 (2002).....	27

<i>Momah v. Bharti</i> , 144 Wn. App. 731, 182 P.3d 455 (2008), <i>rev. granted</i> , 165 Wn.2d 1027 (2009).....	42
<i>Northington v. Sivo</i> , 102 Wn. App. 545, 8 P.3d 1067 (2000).....	38
<i>Oliver v. Pacific Northwest Bell Tel. Co., Inc.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 675, 724 P.2d 1003 (1986).....	21
<i>Palmer v. Jensen</i> , 81 Wn. App. 148, 913 P.2d 413, <i>rev. granted</i> , 130 Wn.2d 1006 (1996).....	43
<i>Pellino v. Brink's Inc.</i> , __ Wn. App. __, 2011 WL 5314222 (Nov. 7, 2011).....	41
<i>Poweroil Mfg. Co. v. Carstensen</i> , 69 Wn. 2d 673, 419 P.2d 793 (1966).....	47
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 123 Wn. App. 320, 96 P.3d 420 (2004), <i>rev. denied</i> , 155 Wn.2d 1002 (2005).....	31
<i>Smith v. Orthopedics International, Ltd., P.S.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 659, 244 P.3d 939 (2010).....	32
<i>State ex rel. Hayes Oyster Co. v. Keypoint Oyster Co.</i> , 64 Wn.2d 375, 391 P.2d 979 (1964).....	39
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 85 Wn. App. 638, 932 P.2d 669 (1997), <i>rev. denied</i> , 133 Wn.2d 1021 (1997).....	44
<i>State v. Lui</i> , 153 Wn. App. 304, 221 P.3d 948 (2009), <i>review granted</i> , 168 Wn.2d 1018 (2010).....	44
<i>Subia v. Riveland</i> , 104 Wn. App. 105, 15 P.3d 658 (2001).....	49
<i>Von Gohren v. Pac. Nat. Bank of Wash.</i> , 8 Wn. App. 245, 505 P.2d 467 (1973).....	39
<i>Woo v. Firemen's Fund, Ins. Co.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 43, 164 P.3d 454 (2007).....	33

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)..... 21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 (1982)20
RCW 5.45.02041, 42
RCW 5.60.06032, 33
RCW 18.83.11032
RCW 23B.08.400.....40
RCW 23B.08.420.....39
RCW 49.6020, 21
RCW 49.60.18010
RCW 49.60.2101, 10, 19

RULES AND REGULATIONS

ER 40349
ER 70344
ER 80142
ER 100644
KCLR 3333

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 James Wm. Moore, *Moore’s Federal Practice* §
26.50[5] (3d. ed. 2011)34
[http://www.kcba.org/4lawyers/pdf/Pattern_ Interrog
atories_Defendant](http://www.kcba.org/4lawyers/pdf/Pattern_Interrogatories_Defendant)33
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 8.01 (2006).....39
